
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
 
 

10 January 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 

BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 
20th January, 2014 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

3. Building Regulations Fees  5 - 12 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Car Parking Fees, Charges and Operations  
 

13 - 26 

5. London Airspace Management Programme - Consultation  
 

27 - 30 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive   
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.   
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

8. Urgent Items - Part 2  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.   
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman) 

Cllr M Parry-Waller (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr Ms V M C Branson 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr D J Cure 
 

Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
Cllr R D Lancaster 
Cllr D W Smith 
Cllr A K Sullivan 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

 TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 January 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 BUILDING REGULATIONS FEES 

Summary 

This report recommends that, following a significant review last year, the 

scheme of charges for the fee earning aspects of the Building Control 

Service are held at their current level for 2014/15. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 On the 1 October 2010 the Building [Local Authority Charges] Regulations 2010 

came into force. The key principle of the Regulations was to ensure optimum cost 

recovery of the service on a ‘user pays’ basis, ensuring that the customer pays the 

cost of the service delivered, no more, no less. Local Authorities are encouraged 

to recover all of their ‘fee earning’ costs in this way, recognising that there are 

other aspects of Building Control activity (such as work related to dangerous 

structures and enforcement issues) that are not recoverable. 

1.1.2 Members will recall that in January 2013 the results of a significant review of 

chargeable Building Control activity reflecting the principles of these regulations 

was presented to Members of the Finance and Property Advisory Board and 

approved. 

1.1.3 The new fee structure has been tested and has been demonstrated to fairly reflect 

the cost of providing the service, across the range of chargeable works, as well as 

meeting the Council’s costs of providing these aspects of the service. It is exactly 

aligned with Sevenoaks District Council’s fee structure and remains competitive 

with Approved Inspectors working in the private sector. 

1.1.4 It is opportune for me to update Members on recent changes to the resourcing of 

the Team. As Members may recall we have had an arrangement for a shared 

Building Control Manager with Sevenoaks District Council for a two year period. 

This ended recently with the incumbent taking up a senior Management post back 

with Sevenoaks. Since then and on an interim basis the Team is being 

strategically managed by the Chief Environmental Health Officer, assisted on 

operational management matters by the Principal Building Control Surveyor.  In 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 2  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

addition a vacant post has been created by one of the Building Control Surveyors 

leaving the employment of the Council towards the end of last year.   

1.1.5 It is clear that the Shared Management arrangement worked extremely well for 

this Service and much progress was made on improving efficiency, resilience and 

non-statutory fee income. As a consequence of these recent staffing changes and 

the need to protect and further develop resilience within the service, I have 

embarked on preliminary discussions with Sevenoaks District Council regarding 

the potential for developing a full shared service arrangement across the two local 

authority areas. We are at an early stage in this investigation and there will be 

some issues to resolve around IT, personnel and management arrangements. A 

more detailed update on these discussions will be presented to Members at a 

later date. 

1.1.6 It is proposed, for the reasons stated above, and particularly in light of a potential 

shared service arrangement that we maintain the fees as they are currently set, 

with a review being carried out following the outcome of discussions with 

Sevenoaks District Council. The current fee scheme can be found at [Annex 1]. 

1.2 Legal Implications 

1.2.1 The approach for setting fees for Building Control is set out in the Building (Local 

Authority Charges) Regulations 2010. 

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Whilst it is critical for the Council to review how it covers the cost of this service, 

the current level of fees has generated £262,000 to the end of December. This 

compares with £247,682 at the same point last year.  

1.3.2 During this interim period in the management of the Service it seems prudent to 

maintain the alignment our fees with a potential partner, particularly since 

operational costs have temporarily reduced. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 Whist  the risk of not seeking to fully recover costs puts the Council at a financial 

disadvantage in supporting the resources needed to deliver this service, it is vital 

that the fees do not detract from our ability to maintain our market share in the 

Building Control business. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report. 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the current Building Control fee scheme is retained for 

the year 2014/15. 

Page 6



 3  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

 

Background papers: contact: Jane Heeley 

Martin Oman 
Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The Regulations make provision for 
dispensations in connection with 
projects such as disabled adaption of 
properties and related works. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No See above 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this repo
[...]
he requirements of Approved Document P. 

Page 11



   

 
Valid from 01 April 2013  

Page 4 of 4
BC1 Rev M  Mar 2013 

  

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council – Building Control Fees 

 
Table 3 

 
Standard Charges for Alterations to a Single Domestic Buildings (Other 

Than Those Specified in Table 2) and All Work to Non – Domestic Buildings 
 

Please note: Building Notices should not be submitted for works to non-domestic buildings.  

 
VAT applies at the current rate of 20% (except for a Regularisation Application). 

 

Estimated Cost 
of Works 

 
Up To: 

Plan Submission 
Charge 

Inspection 
Charge 

Building Notice 
Charge 

 Exc VAT Inc VAT Exc VAT Inc VAT Exc VAT Inc VAT 

£2,000 £150.00 £180.00 - - £150.00 £180.00 

£5,000 £240.00 £288.00 - - £240.00 £288.00 

£10,000 £100.00 £120.00 £200.00 £240.00 £300.00 £360.00 

£15,000 £120.00 £144.00 £240.00 £288.00 £360.00 £432.00 

£20,000 £140.00 £168.00 £280.00 £336.00 £420.00 £504.00 

£25,000 £160.00 £192.00 £320.00 £384.00 £480.00 £576.00 

£30,000 £180.00 £216.00 £360.00 £432.00 £540.00 £648.00 

£35,000 £200.00 £240.00 £400.00 £480.00 £600.00 £720.00 

£40,000 £220.00 £264.00 £440.00 £528.00 £660.00 £792.00 

£45,000 £240.00 £288.00 £480.00 £576.00 £720.00 £864.00 

£50,000 £260.00 £312.00 £520.00 £624.00 £780.00 £936.00 

 
 

For work exceeding an estimated cost of £50,000 in Table 3 please contact Building 
Control to obtain an individual fee quotation for the work. 
 
Where domestic alterations up to £10,000 are to be carried out at the same time as work 
described in categories 2 – 6 of Table 2, the charge payable in Table 3 is reduced by 
30%. 
 
 
 
 

If you are having difficulty reading this leaflet, and would like the 
information in another format please call 01732 876305 or email 
building.control@tmbc.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 12



   

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 January 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 CAR PARKING FEES, CHARGES AND OPERATIONS 

Summary 

Fees and charges for parking in the Borough are regularly reviewed in the 

context of current and planned service improvements and the operational 

management of the parking service.   

This report considers all current and potential fees and charges and, 

through a careful balance of considerations of parking management 

objectives and support for the local economy, it recommends an 

appropriate way forward.  In summary, the proposals are as follows: 

• The continuation of the current policy of no charges in the early morning, 

late evening, overnight, on Sundays and Public Holidays 

• No change to the cost of a resident preferential parking permit, visitor 

permit or business permit. 

• No change to the on-street parking charges 

•  The half-hour stay parking band to be retained at 50p 

• First hour of parking in Tonbridge town centre car parks to be increased to 

£1.10p 

• Broadly, a 20p across the board increase on other tariff bands except the 

all day band which is proposed at an additional 30p a day 

• Annual season tickets in Tonbridge car parks to be raised from £799 to 

£850 

• No change to the tariffs in Borough Green car park 

• Blue Bell Hill car park charges to be increased to £2 a day. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 2  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

• Haysden and Leybourne Lakes –  increase the charge for up to 4 hours 

from 70p to 80p and the over 4 hours charge from £2.80 to £3 

1.2 Introduction 

1.2.1 The Council regularly reviews its fees and charges for services provided for the 

local community; the last review was undertaken in July 2011 and consequently 

there has been no increase in any parking charges in the Borough for two and a 

half years. 

1.3 Continuing Investment in the Parking Service 

1.3.1 As in previous years, the review seeks to achieve a careful balance between 

supporting the local economy, managing parking on behalf of residents and 

businesses and securing some financial return to support the cost of the parking 

service.  Many items contribute to this cost, such as maintenance of the car parks, 

enforcement, rates, lighting, renewal of signs and lines and a considerable and 

consistent investment in the parking action plan to improve the management and 

convenience of parking throughout the Borough.  It is also true to say that many of 

the Council’s town centre car parks are potentially value land assets were they not 

to be given over for parking purposes. 

1.3.2 Over the two year period since the previous report to the Board, the Council has 

implemented a significant number of parking management initiatives.  In the 

context of this review of fees and charges, it is worth setting these out so that local 

residents and businesses can understand the totality of the parking service 

beyond the purely financial considerations and obtain a better perspective on the 

positive impacts that the parking service has on local parking conditions. 

1) Approximately £21,000 has been invested since 2011 in a range of on-

street parking measures across the Borough.   

2) Improvement works have been carried out at a number of car parks 

including resurfacing of the Upper Castle Fields and Sovereign Way East 

Car parks, reconstruction of a retaining wall in Kinnings Row Car Park, 

relining throughout many car parks, costing approximately £120,000 from 

the capital budgets for this work. Further works planned for the near future 

include a further extension to the Lower Castle Fields Car Park which 

should yield an additional 67 spaces for general use. 

3) The capital provision also includes a substantial amount to cater for capital 

renewals, primarily the ticket machines, and this averages out at around 

£25,000 a year. 

4) The improvement work is underpinned by a continuing and consistent 

programme of maintenance work to keep the car parks safe and 

convenient for our customers.  This programme also includes work on-

street to keep all the signs and lines in the Borough clear and legible to 

Page 14



 3  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

support the enforcement work of the Civil Enforcement Officers (CEO).  

Annual provision for this programme of maintenance work is about 

£96,000.  Rates are around £208,000 each year and to round off this 

section on maintenance and safety, CCTV should be included and this 

amounts to some £265,000 each year to keep the car parks safe and 

secure for customers. 

5) The enforcement service, the CEOs and the support team at Tonbridge 

Castle are critical to promoting a well ordered parking environment in this 

Borough that is responsive to local needs and pressures.  Its costs are only 

partially recouped from income deriving from the issue of penalty charge 

notices and parking permits.  There is also a need to invest in IT systems to 

assist in the effectiveness and responsiveness of our parking management 

service. 

6) In addition, there is also a staff cost associated with implementing Local 

Parking Plans and the phased programme of more ad hoc parking 

interactions.  This is integrated with other transportation related work but 

the input in an average year comes to about £30,000. 

1.3.3 Taking all these elements together, they amount to a significant investment by the 

Borough Council in seeking to provide a comprehensive and integrated parking 

service on behalf of residents and businesses.  They represent a considerable 

and continuing commitment to the aim of achieving an efficient and effective 

parking environment in the Borough and they provide an important context for the 

consideration of parking charges that follows. 

1.4 Scope and Context of the Review 

1.4.1 An important context for any review of fees and charges is
[...]
 Members will appreciate provides for a very wide range of parking 

visitors, using sports and leisure facilities as well as the town centre. 

1.7 Season Tickets in Tonbridge Car Parks 

1.7.1 Annual season tickets for the car parks are currently set at £799 and I am 

recommending that this be increased to £850. An annual season ticket in the 

station car park currently costs £1,128.50 and so for local workers this remains a 

competitive charge. 

1.7.2 Table 2 contains recommended prices of the various season tickets.   

Table 2 

 Current Charge (£) Proposed Charge (£) 

Monthly 90 95 

Quarterly 250 265 

Half-yearly 450 480 

Annual  799 850 

 

 

Page 17



 6  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

1.8 Ryarsh Lane Car Park, West Malling  

1.8.1 Ryarsh Lane car park operates a ‘permit users only’ car park between 8am and 

3pm, Monday to Friday. These permits are available to people working for 

businesses in West Malling at a price of £50 for a year’s parking.   

1.8.2 The West Malling Local Parking Plan Steering Group is currently considering 

various options for the ongoing use of this key facility and its relationship with the 

West Malling High Street short stay car park. Therefore I am not recommending 

any changes for this car park at this time. 

1.9 Borough Green Car Park  

1.9.1 This car park is operating well and is vital to the business community and 

shopping facilities in the town. There is currently a two hour free parking policy 

with charging beyond, mainly to guard against use by commuters or others not 

using town centre shops and services.  I am wary about altering the levels of car 

park charges and how these might impact on the health and success of the local 

economy and am not recommending any changes for this car park at this time. 

1.10 Blue Bell Hill Car Park 

1.10.1 This 220 space commuter car park has become increasing popular in the last few 

years and, although the number of parked cars varies from da
[...]
8am the next day from Monday to Saturday there is no issue 

for the Council as the car parks are free and use is unrestricted.  However, for 

some people, this is operationally constraining and they wish to be in the car park 

a little longer in the morning or a little earlier in the afternoon.  This is effectively a 

short-stay season ticket for a three hour period each day and is priced at £240 a 

year. I am not recommending a change for this ticket at this time. 

1.24 Legal Implications 

1.24.1 The powers allowing the Borough Council to carry out parking management 

activity are contained in Sections 32 and 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 

1984, supplemented by formal agreement with Kent County Council as the Local 

Highway Authority, in respect of its powers under the Traffic Management Act 

2004. 

1.24.2 Changes to parking tariffs should be made using the variation notice procedures 

set out in the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 1996.  

1.25 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.25.1 This review has examined the complete range of current parking fees and 

considered potential additional items in the context of considerable and continuing 

investment in the parking management service.  This results in a series of 

reasonable and relatively modest increases. It is worth noting that around 900,000 

tickets each year are, or have the potential to be, refunded in the short-stay car 

parks in Tonbridge.   

1.25.2 Table 5 is a summary of the financial impact of the recommendations contained in 

the paper.  It is based on the assumption that current usage remains constant and 

that ticket sales remain uninfluenced by price increases and that there is a similar 

distribution of tickets in each pricing band.   

Page 23



 12  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

Table 5 

Paragraph Income Source Estimated 

Additional 

income 2013/141  

1.5 Short and long stay parking in 

Tonbridge  

£113k 

1.7 Season tickets in Tonbridge car 

parks 

£6.25k 

1.10 Blue Bell Hill car park £14k 

1.14 Haysden and Leybourne Lakes car 

parks 

£4.5k 

 Additional income for 2013/141 £137.75k 

 

Note 1:  Assumes new charges can be introduced from 1 April 2014.  This may 

not be achievable and the actual date of commencement for the new charges 

might slip into May.  

1.26 Risk Assessment 

1.26.1 The estimated additional income is modelled on future parking patterns and 

demand matching what currently takes place.  That is it does not reflect any 

potential adverse customer reaction towards less use of the car parks or to shorter 

stays.  Nor does it take into account the possibility of increased take up of the dual 

ticketing arrangement in Angel and Botany car parks.  

1.27 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.27.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.28 Policy Considerations 

1.28.1 Asset Management  

1.29 Recommendations 

1.29.1 That Cabinet be recommended TO APPROVE the following proposals with effect 

from April 2014; 

1) Introduce the schedule of tariffs for short and long stay parking in 

Tonbridge shown in Table 1. 

2) Adopt the schedule of season ticket prices shown in Table 2. 

Page 24



 13  
 

P&TAB-KD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

3) Introduce the schedule of tariffs for Blue Bell Hill car park shown in Table 3. 

4) Introduce the schedule of prices for Haysden and Leybourne Lakes country 

parks shown in Table 4. 

5) Reduce the maximum stay in the West Malling High Street car park for 4 

hours to 3 hours. 

6) Any objections received by written representations to the administrative 

process of making the Off-Street Order may be considered by the Cabinet 

Member for Planning and Transportation. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Mike O’Brien 

Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No The recommended changes are 

neutral in their effect on people 

within the protected characteristics 

groupings. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

Yes The recommendations preserve the 

special arrangements that exist in 

the Borough car parks to assist 

disabled people who have Blue 

Badges. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 N/A 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



   

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

20 January 2014 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 LONDON AIRSPACE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME – CONSULTATION 

Summary 

This report is to advise Members of a Consultation by the National Air 

Traffic Services and Gatwick Airport on London Airspace Management and 

the implications for the Borough. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 There is currently a consultation being carried out by the National Air Traffic 

Service (NATS) and Gatwick Airport concerning the management of airspace 

associated with flights from Gatwick and London City Airports. The Airport 

Operator is responsible for changes to flight paths below 4,000ft and NATS for 

changes above 4,000ft. A similar exercise for Heathrow is due to occur later this 

year. 

1.1.2 This consultation is not linked to the runway capacity studies being undertaken by 

the Davis Commission, although some rearrangement of departure routes 

westerly from Gatwick could enable slightly increased greater capacity at certain 

times. 

1.1.3 The introduction of new technology described as Performance Based Navigation 

(PBN) will enable aircraft to be organised in different and more precise ways in 

advance of proposed new European legislation that will govern aircraft movement 

and performance from 2020. 

1.1.4 The current consultation amounts to an array of documents and technical 

appendices that seek to describe options and alternatives that might eventually be 

possible. 

1.1.5 The consultation is broken down into areas in order to provide some focus. The 

most important for the southern part of the Borough and West Kent generally is 

the area where aircraft (mainly approach flights to Gatwick from an easterly 

direction – ‘runway 26’) are at altitudes below 4,000ft. 

1.2 Proposed Change in Approach  

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 2  
 

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

1.2.1 A fundamental starting point for the proposed changes is that new technology will 

enable a different approach to organising aircraft from further afield and remove 

the need for conventional stacking as it occurs currently. This would be replaced 

by a system that would place aircraft on an ‘arc’, probably over the English 

Channel, at altitudes of 7,000-8,000ft. 

1.2.2 From the ‘arc’, aircraft would be directed to a ‘point merge’ from which they will 

descend to and eventually join the final approach to the runway. The latter is fixed 

in line with the extended centre line of the runway. Currently aircraft generally join 

final approach between 10 to 15 nautical miles to the east of the runway at an 

altitude generally no lower than 3,000ft. Some aircraft are given longer flight 

paths, some shorter, in order to control spacing. This means that currently there is 


[...]
 this report. The potential for environmental risk to the 

Borough is an issue that will require close scrutiny and is dependent on the final 

outcome of the overall process. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transport, be given authority to respond to 

the specific consultation questions and comment generally as outlined in the 

report. 

Page 29



 4  
 

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 20 January 2014  

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Steve Humphrey 

Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

 No Response to Consultation only 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No  

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

  

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Building Regulations Fees
	Annex 1

	4 Car Parking Fees, Charges and Operations
	5 London Airspace Management Programme - Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Monday, 20th January, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr M Parry-Waller (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr Ms V M C Branson,             
Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
and Cllr R D Lancaster 
 

 Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, J A L Balcombe, O C Baldock, 
M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, N J Heslop, B J Luker, Miss A Moloney, 
Mrs S Murray and M Taylor were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.12. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D W Smith and 
A K Sullivan 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

PE 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations made in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 14/2 
  

BUILDING REGULATIONS FEES  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health which recommended that, following 
the significant review last year, the scheme of charges for the fee 
earning aspects of the Building Control Service be held at their current 
level for 2014/15. 
 
Members were updated on recent changes to the resourcing of the 
Building Control team and preliminary discussions regarding the 
potential development of a full shared service arrangement with 
Sevenoaks District Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the current Building Control fee scheme, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be retained for the year 2014/15. 
 

PE 14/3 
  

CAR PARKING FEES, CHARGES AND OPERATIONS  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health referred to the regular review of fees and charges for parking in 
the Borough in the context of current and planned service improvements 
and the operational management of the parking service.   



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

20 January 2014 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
It was noted that there had been no increase in parking charges in the 
Borough for two and a half years and the report reviewed all current and 
potential fees and charges.  An appropriate way forward was 
recommended through a careful balance of considerations of parking 
management objectives and support for the local economy.  Particular 
reference was made to the proposed retention of the current policy of 
not charging on Sundays or evenings, the current charges for business 
and residents preferential parking permits and on-street parking 
charges, and the 50p half hour stay band. 
 
Members expressed concern about the increase in business rates to be 
borne by the Council in respect of its car parks and were advised that 
such information was being sought from all Kent authorities with a view 
to making representations to ministers. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following proposals be approved with effect 
from April 2014: 
 
(1)  the schedule of tariffs for short and long stay parking in Tonbridge 
be introduced as shown in Table 1 of the report; 
 
(2)  the schedule of season ticket prices shown in Table 2 of the report 
be adopted; 
 
(3)  the schedule of tariffs for Blue Bell Hill car park shown in Table 3 of 
the report be introduced; 
 
(4)  the schedule of prices for Haysden and Leybourne Lakes country 
parks shown in Table 4 of the report be introduced; 
 
(5)  the maximum stay in the West Malling High Street car park be 
reduced from 4 hours to 3 hours; and 
 
(6)  any objections received by written representations to the 
administrative process of making the Off-Street Order be considered by 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation.  
 
[In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 8.5 Councillor Cure 
requested that his vote against recommendation (4) be recorded.] 
 

PE 14/4 
  

LONDON AIRSPACE MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME - 
CONSULTATION  
 
Decision Notice D140008MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health gave details of a consultation by the National Air Traffic Service 
and Gatwick Airport on the management of airspace associated with 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD 

20 January 2014 

 
 

 
3 

 

flights from Gatwick and London City Airports.  It was noted that the 
introduction of new technology (Performance Based Navigation) would 
enable a different approach to organising aircraft from further afield and 
remove the need for conventional stacking.  Consideration was given to 
a suggested response to the two questions raised in the consultation 
which were relevant to the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Transportation, be authorised to respond to the specific 
consultation questions and comment generally on the proposals as 
outlined in the report. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

PE 14/5 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.24 pm 
 
 


